35 2014 DIRECTORS’ REPORT (CONSOLIDATED)

annual
report2014

ROn thousand Profit before tax

Effect Strengthening Weakening

31 December 2014

EUr (5% movement) (5,200) 5,200

31 December 2013

EUr (5% movement) (6,851) 6,851

Source: Electrica S.A.

Source: Electrica S.A.

Source: Electrica S.A.

Interest rate risk
The Group’s policy is to use mainly supplier credit for financing its investments. The Group does not have
significant long-term bank loans.

fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed-rate
instruments
The Group does not account for any fixed-rate
financial assets or financial liabilities at fair value
through profit or loss. Therefore, a change in interest
rates at the reporting date would not affect profit or
loss.

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable-rate
instruments
A reasonably possible change of 50 basis points
in interest rates at the reporting date would have
increased (decreased) profit before tax and equity
by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes
that all other variables, in particular foreign currency
exchange rates, remain constant.

ROn thousand 31 December 2014 31 December 2013

fixed-rate instruments
Financial assets
Bank deposits (cash and cash equivalent) 1,352,487 541,891
Deposits, treasury bills and government bond (cash and cash
equivalent) 199,500 -

Deposits, treasury bills and government bond 1,220,521 -
Financial liabilities
Financing for network construction
related to concession agreements (250,550) (272,411)

finance lease (294) (788)
2,521,664 268,692

Variable-rate instruments
Financial liabilities
Overdrafts (48,132) (79,684)

(48,132) (79,684)

factor Profit before tax

ROn thousand 50bp increase 50bp decrease

31 December 2014

Variable-rate instruments (240) 240

31 December 2013

Variable-rate instruments (399) 399

Exposure to interest rate risk
The interest rate profile of the Group’s interest-bearing financial instruments is as follows:

36 2014 DIRECTORS’ REPORT (CONSOLIDATED)

annual
report2014

Source: Electrica S.A.

 4 fixed assets
The following table presents the number of customers
and the volume of equipment of Electrica Group
distribution companies (FDEE Electrica Distributie

Transilvania Nord – TN, FDEE Electrica Distributie
Transilvania Sud – TS and FDEE Electrica Distributie
Muntenia Nord – MN) as at 31 December 2014:

TaBlE 3: ElECTRICa gROUP DISTRIBUTIOn SECTOR EqUIPmEnT OVERVIEW:

[…]

7  changes in accounting policies and changes
in classification and presentation

Except for the change below, the Group has
consistently applied the accounting policies set
out in Note 6to all periods presented in these
consolidated financial statements:

a.  Application of IfrIC 12 as a result of changes in
circumstances (see Note 4)

B.  New standards with a date of initial application
of 1 January 2014 under IFRS-EU

c.  Changes in classification and presentation.

a.  application of ifric 12 “serVice
concession arrangements”

Due to the initial public offering, the management
reassessed the accounting treatment used for
concession agreements and as a result adopted
IfrIC 12 (see Note 4). Consequently, the Group
ceased the application of IfrIC 18 “Transfers of
assets from customers”. The Group has applied the
change in accounting policy retrospectively and
restated the comparative periods.

NOTes TO THe CONsOLiDATeD fiNANCiAL sTATeMeNTs
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2014
(All amounts are in THOUSAND RON, if not otherwise stated)

Consolidated statement of financial position

Impact of changes in accounting policies

1 january 2013 as previously reported adjustment as restated

Property, plant and equipment 5,717,592 (4,869,152) 848,440

Intangible assets related to concession
arrangements - 3,318,332 3,318,332

Other intangible assets 42,143 (34,362) 7,781

Others 4,132,657 - 4,132,657

Total assets 9,892,392 (1,585,182) 8,307,210

Deferred revenue (1,311,698) 1,309,336 (2,362)

Deferred tax liabilities (262,754) 60,791 (201,963)

Others (1,946,124) - (1,946,124)

Total liabilities (3,520,576) 1,370,127 (2,150,449)

retained earnings (1,326,572) (373,705) (1,700,277)

Revaluation reserve (1,132,815) 543,864 (588,951)

Non-controlling interests (765,253) 47,312 (717,941)

Others (3,147,176) (2,416) (3,149,592)

Total equity (6,371,816) 215,055 (6,156,761)

The following tables summarise the impact on the Group’s consolidated financial statements.

99
annual
report2014

There is no material impact on the Group’s basic or
diluted earnings per share for the year ended 31
December 2013.

B.  new standards with a date of initial
application of 1 january 2014
UnDER IfRS-EU

The Group has adopted the following new standards
and amendments to standards, including any

consequential amendments to other standards, with
a date of initial application of 1 January 2014 under
IFRS-EU:

IfRS 10 Consolidated financial Statements, IfRS 12
Disclosure of Interests in Other Entities (2011)
As a result of IfrS 10 (2011), the Group has changed
its accounting policy for determining whether it has
control over and consequently whether it consolidates

NOTes TO THe CONsOLiDATeD fiNANCiAL sTATeMeNTs
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2014
(All amounts are in THOUSAND RON, if not otherwise stated)

Impact of changes in accounting policies

31 December 2013 as previously reported adjustment as restated

Property, plant and equipment 5,932,771 (5,057,056) 875,715

Intangible asset related to concession
arrangements - 3,340,103 3,340,103

Other intangible assets 58,913 (54,001) 4,912

Others 4,208,037 (5,777) 4,202,260

Total assets 10,199,721 (1,776,731) 8,422,990

Deferred revenue (1,510,819) 1,508,219 (2,600)

Deferred tax liabilities (255,968) 54,760 (201,208)

Others (1,773,564) - (1,773,564)

Total liabilities (3,540,351) 1,562,979 (1,977,372)

retained earnings (1,597,810) (338,737) (1,936,547)

Revaluation reserve (1,080,704) 507,879 (572,825)

Non-controlling interests (811,296) 47,026 (764,270)

Others (3,169,560) (2,416) (3,171,976)

Total equity (6,659,370) 213,752 (6,445,618)

Consolidated statement of profit and loss and other comprehensive income

Impact of changes in accounting policies

for the year ended
31 December 2013

as previously
reported adjustment as restated

revenues 5,156,633 226,185 5,382,818

Other income 132,929 (4,612) 128,317

Depreciation and amortization (397,540) 84,313 (313,227)

Impairment of property, plant and
equipment, net (13,222) 761 (12,461)

repairs, maintenance and
materials (102,121) (8,908) (111,029)

Construction costs - (290,405) (290,405)

Income tax expense (75,178) (6,031) (81,209)

Others (4,387,157) - (4,387,157)

Profit 314,344 1,303 315,647

Total comprehensive income 317,113 1,303 318,416

100
annual
report2014

its investees. IfrS 10 (2011) introduces a new control
model that is applicable to all investees, by focusing
on whether the Group has power over an investee,
exposure or rights to variable returns from its
involvement with the investee and ability to use its
power to affect those returns. In particular, IFRS 10
(2011) requires the Group to consolidate investees
that it controls on the basis of de facto circumstances.
The Group reassessed the control conclusion for
its investees at 1 January 2014. The Group has not
changed its control conclusion in respect of any of its

[…]

denominated in a foreign currency and profit before

tax by the amounts shown below. The analysis
assumes that all other variables, in particular interest
rates, remain constant and ignores any impact of
forecast sales and purchases.

Interest rate risk
The Group’s policy is tomainly use supplier credit for financing its capital investments. The Group does not have
significant long-term bank loans.

Exposure to interest rate risk
The interest rate profile of the Group’s interest-bearing financial instruments is as follows:

fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed-rate
instruments

The Group does not account for any fixed-rate
financial assets or financial liabilities at fair value
through profit or loss. Therefore, a change in interest
rates at the reporting date would not affect profit or
loss.

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable-rate
instruments

A reasonably possible change of 50 basis points
in interest rates at the reporting date would have
increased (decreased) profit before tax by the
amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that
all other variables, in particular foreign currency
exchange rates, remain constant.

Profit before tax

Effect Strengthening Weakening

31 December 2014

EUr (5% movement) (5,200) 5,200

31 December 2013

EUr (5% movement) (6,851) 6,851

Profit before tax

50 bp increase 50 bp decrease

31 December 2014

Variable-rate instruments (240) 240

31 December 2013

Variable-rate instruments (399) 399

31 December 2014 31 December 2013

fixed-rate instruments

Financial assets

Bank accounts (cash and cash equivalent) 1,352,487 541,891

Treasury bills and government bonds (cash and
cash equivalent) 199,500 -

Deposits, treasury bills and government bonds 1,220,521 -

Financial liabilities
Financing for network construction related to
concession agreements (250,550) (272,411)

finance lease (294) (788)
2,521,664 268,692

Variable-rate instruments
financial liabilities
Overdrafts (48,132) (79,684)

(48,132) (79,684)

132
annual
report2014NOTes TO THe CONsOLiDATeD fiNANCiAL sTATeMeNTs

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2014
(All amounts are in THOUSAND RON, if not otherwise stated)

32  related parties

(a) maIn ShaREhOlDERS
As at 31 December 2014, the main shareholder of
Electrica SA is the romanian State, represented by
the Ministry of Energy, Small and Medium-sized

Enterprises and Business Environment(48.78%), after
the ownership dilution following an initial public offer.
The next large shareholder is the European Bank for
Reconstruction and Development with 8.66%.

(B) managEmEnT anD aDmInISTRaTORS’ COmPEnSaTIOn

[…]

the EUr against rON at 31 December would have
affected the measurement of financial instruments
denominated in a foreign currency and profit before

tax, and respectively the equity by the amounts shown
below. The analysis assumes that all other variables, in
particular interest rates, remain constant and ignores
any impact of forecast sales and purchases.

The interest rate profile of the Company’s interest-bearing financial instruments is as follows:

The Company does not account for any fixed-rate
financial assets or financial liabilities at fair value through

profit or loss. Therefore, a change in interest rates at the
reporting date would not affect profit or loss.

A reasonably possible change of 50 basis points
in interest rates at the reporting date would have
increased (decreased) profit before tax by the

amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that
all other variables, in particular foreign currency
exchange rates, remain constant.

Sensitivity analysis

Exposure to interest rate risk

Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed-rate instruments

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable-rate instruments

Profit before tax

Effect Strengthening Weakening

31 December 2014

EUr (5% movement) 7,342,085 (7,342,085)

31 December 2013

EUr (5% movement) 6,808,638 (6,808,638)

31 December 2014 31 December 2013

fixed-rate instruments
Financial assets
bank accounts (cash and cash equivalent) 874,243,283 140,619,441
Deposits, treasury bills and government bonds 1,038,419,841 -

1,912,663,124 140,619,441

Variable-rate instruments

Financial liabilities
Overdrafts - (36,999,437)
Short-term bank loans - -

- (36,999,437)

Interest rate risk
The company does not have long-term bank loans.

155 2014 DIRECTOR’S REPORT (INDIVIDUAL)

annual
report2014

Profit before tax

50 bp increase 50 bp decrease

31 December 2014

Variable-rate instruments - -

31 December 2013

Variable-rate instruments (184,997) 184,997

The company has implemented management system in
relation to environmental and health and operational
safety matters. The annual capital investment budget
include expenditure for environmental matters.

[…]

report2014NOTes TO THe iNDiViDuAL fiNANCiAL sTATeMeNTs

AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2014
(All amounts are in RON, unless otherwise indicated)

Exposure to currency risk
The summary quantitative data about the Company’s exposure to currency risk is as follows:

31 December 2014 31 December 2013 1 january 2013

In  ROn eur eur eur

Cash and cash equivalents 10,137,641 136,172,767 162,037,151

Deposits (deposits, treasury bills and government
bonds) 136,704,050 - -

net statement of financial position exposure 146,841,691 136,172,767 162,037,151

The following significant exchange rates have been applied during the year:

average rate year-end spot rate

ron 2014 2013 2013 2012 2011

1 EUr 4.4446 4.4190 4.4821 4.4847 4.4287

Sensitivity analysis
A reasonably possible strengthening (weakening) of the EUR against RON at 31 December would have affected
the measurement of financial instruments denominated in a foreign currency and profit before tax and,
respectively, equity by the amounts shown below. The analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular
interest rates, remain constant and ignores any impact of forecast sales and purchases.

Effect
Profit before tax

Strengthening Weakening

31 December 2014

EUr (5% movement) 7,342,085 (7,342,085)

31 December 2013

EUr (5% movement) 6,808,638 (6,808,638)

1 january 2013

EUr (5% movement) 8,101,858 (8,101,858)

Interest rate risk
The Company does not have significant long-term bank loans.

Exposure to interest rate risk
The interest rate profile of the Company’s interest-bearing financial instruments is as follows:

31 December 2014 31 December 2013 1 january 2013

fixed-rate instruments

Financial assets

Bank accounts (cash and cash equivalent) 874.243.283 140.619.441 162.318.391

Deposits, treasury bills and government bonds 1.038.419.841 - -

1.912.663.124 140.619.441 162.318.391

Variable-rate instruments

Financial liabilities
Overdrafts - (36,999,437) (55,732,038)

Short term bank borrowings - - (10,333,911)

- (36,999,437) (66,065,949)

195
annual
report2014

fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed-rate
instruments
The Company does not account for any fixed-rate
financial assets or financial liabilities at fair value
through profit or loss. Therefore, a change in interest
rates at the reporting date would not affect profit or
loss.

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable-rate
instruments
A reasonably possible change of 50 basis points
in interest rates at the reporting date would have
increased (decreased) profit before tax by the
amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that
all other variables, in particular foreign currency